FLORIDA, 33136, CONTAINING AN APPROXIMATE TOTAL ADJUSTED 
AREA OF 782 SQUARE FEET, AS LEGALLY DESCRIBED IN THE 
APPRAISAL REPORT ATTACHED AND INCORPORATED AS EXHIBIT “B” 
(“PROPERTY”), PURSUANT TO SECTION 163.370, FLORIDA STATUTES 
AND THE SEOPW CRA REDEVELOPMENT PLAN, FOR AN AMOUNT NOT 
TO EXCEED TWO HUNDRED TWENTY-THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS 
AND ZERO CENTS ($223,000.00); ALLOCATING FUNDS FROM ACCOUNT 
TITLED PURCHASE OF REAL PROPERTY, ACCOUNT NUMBER 
10050.920101.662000.0000.00000; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE 
DIRECTOR TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE ALL OTHER DOCUMENTS 
NECESSARY, INCLUDING ANY AMENDMENTS AND MODIFICATIONS TO

[...]

SEOPW CRA, WAIVING THE REQUIREMENTS FOR SAID PROCEDURES; 
RETROACTIVELY AUTHORIZING THE DISBURSEMENT OF FUNDS FROM 
THE SEOPW CRA TAX INCREMENT FUND, “OTHER GRANTS AND AIDS” 
ACCOUNT NO. 10050.920101.883000.0000.00000 IN AN AGGREGATE 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-THREE THOUSAND 
THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY ONE DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS 
($133,371.00) (“FUNDS”), UPON PRESENTATION OF INVOICES AND 
SATISFACTORY DOCUMENTATION, TO THE ORGANIZATIONS SET 
FORTH IN EXHIBIT “A”, ATTACHED IN INCORPORATED HEREIN, 
SUBJECT TO THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS, FOR THE PRESERVATION 
OF HISTORICAL CULTURAL HERITAGE BY SUPPORTING THE CULTURE

[...]

VENDORS, UPON PRESENTATION OF INVOICES AND SATISFACTORY 
DOCUMENTATION, SUBJECT TO THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDING, FROM 
THE SEOPW CRA TAX INCREMENT FUND, “OTHER GRANTS AND AIDS,” 
ACCOUNT CODE NO. 10050.920101.883000.0000.00000, IN AN AMOUNT 
NOT TO EXCEED TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-THREE THOUSAND THREE 
HUNDRED TWENTY-NINE DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($273,329.00),  TO 
GREATER BETHEL AFRICAN METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH, 
OVERTOWN, MIAMI, FL, INC., A FLORIDA NOT-FOR-PROFIT 
CORPORATION (“GREATER BETHEL”), FOR STRUCTURAL AND 
ELECTRICAL REPAIRS AND RELATED IMPROVEMENTS (“PURPOSE”), TO 
GREATER BETHEL AFRICAN METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH,

[...]

OR ADVANTAGEOUS PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 18-85 OF THE CODE OF 
THE CITY OF MIAMI, FLORIDA, AS AMENDED, AS ADOPTED BY THE 
SEOPW CRA; WAIVING THE REQUIREMENTS FOR COMPETITIVE 
SEALED BIDDING AS NOT BEING PRACTICABLE OR ADVANTAGEOUS 
TO THE SEOPW CRA; AUTHORIZING ADDITIONAL FUNDING IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED ONE HUNDRED EIGHTEEN THOUSAND 
DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($118,000.00) (“ADDITIONAL FUNDING”), 
BRINGING THE TOTAL PROJECT COST TO ONE MILLION TWO HUNDRED 
NINETY-EIGHT THOUSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($1,298,000.00) 
(“FUNDS”), TO THE HISTORIC SAINT AGNES EPISCOPAL CHURCH OF 
MIAMI, INC., A FLORIDA NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION (“ST. 
AGNES”), TO PROVIDE REHABILITATION AND PRESERVATION TO THE 
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1750 N.W. 3RD AVENUE, MIAMI, FLORIDA 
33136 (“PURPOSE”);